
 
 

Request for City Council Committee Action 
From the City Attorney’s Office 

 
 
Date: July 22, 2005 
To: Ways & Means/Budget Committee   
Referral to:  
 
Subject: City of Minneapolis v. Hollywood Theatre Company, et al. 
  Court File No.: CD-2523 
 
 
Recommendation: That the City Council approve full settlement of the condemnation appeal in the 
above-referenced matter by payment of the amount of $950,000.00 to Hollywood Theatre Company and its 
attorney Dan Rosen, payable from the existing Bond funds used to refinance the Orpheum Theatre and 
restore the Pantages Theatre/Stimson building, and that the City Attorney’s Office be authorized to execute 
any documents necessary to effectuate the settlement.     
 
Previous Directives:  
 
Prepared by: Peter W. Ginder, Deputy City Attorney Phone:   673-2478 
 
Approved by: ____________________ 
 Jay M. Heffern 
 City Attorney 
 
Presenter in Committee: Jay M. Heffern, City Attorney 
 

Financial Impact (Check those that apply) 
___ No financial impact - or - Action is within current department budget. 
        (If checked, go directly to Background/Supporting Information) 

 ___ Action requires an appropriation increase to the Capital Budget  
 ___ Action requires an appropriation increase to the Operating Budget 
 ___ Action provides increased revenue for appropriation increase 
 ___ Action requires use of contingency or reserves 
 _X_Other financial impact (Explain):   

___Request provided to the Budget Office when provided to the Committee Coordinator 
 
 
 Community Impact:  
 Neighborhood Notification 
 City Goals: 
 Comprehensive Plan 
 Zoning Code 
 Other 
 
 
Background/Supporting Information 
 



Ways & Means/Budget 
Page 2 
 
This matter involves the condemnation of the Mann/Stimson Building in 1998 by the City. The City of  
Minneapolis acquired this property through a “quick take” on August 31, 1998 pursuant to an agreement for 
transfer of the property.  At that time the City paid $1,370,000.00 to Hollywood Theatre Company (“HTC”), 
the assessed value of the property, and subsequently commenced an eminent domain proceeding in 
Hennepin County District Court for purposes of determining the fair market value of the property.   
 
Court appointed commissioners awarded HTC $2,256,600 as fair market value for the property and, in 
addition awarded over a million dollars as “severance damages.”   In January 2001, the City sent a check to 
HTC in the amount of $887,100.00, the difference between the original payment of the assessed value and 
the commissioners’ award. (This payment also included $500 for the appraisal fee).    Both sides appealed 
to Hennepin County District Court and Judge Harry Crump disallowed the severance award.  A dispute over 
the fair market value remained (as well as a possible later appeal of the severance award).  The parties 
attempted to mediate the dispute in January and a closed council session was held subsequently to update 
the council on mediator Rick Solum’s suggestions.  The matter did not resolve and went forward to trial.  
Fred Burstein is outside counsel representing the City in this case.  At the trial, Hollywood Theatre’s 
appraiser valued the property at $4,930,000.00 and the City’s appraiser valued the property at 
$1,900,000.00.  The jury decided the fair market value of the Mann/Stimson Building as of August 31, 1998 
was $3,812,760.00 less total cost of demolition/remediation of $917,050.00 for a final amount of 
$2,895,710.00.   
 
The difference between the City’s payment of $2,256,600 (the original appraisal value of $1,370,000 plus 
886,600 from commissioners’ award) and the jury award is $639,110.00. The eminent domain statute 
provides that the property owner is entitled to interest from the date of taking. In this event the City owes 
interest on the $886,600.00 paid in accordance with the commissioners’ award for the period from  August  
31, 1998 until January 2001 when it was paid. The City also owes interest on the difference between the 
commissioners’ award and the jury award from August 31, 1998 until the date of payment.  In addition, the 
property owner is entitled to reasonable costs in connection with the trial. 
 
Counsel for Hollywood Theatre and the City have agreed, subject to City Council approval, to a full, final 
and complete settlement of this condemnation appeal for the amount of $950,000.00.  The settlement  
covers HTC’s claims for fair market value of the property as concluded by the jury, HTC’s claim for interest 
and costs, and also includes the withdrawal of its answer and discharge of the Lis Pendens in connection 
with the Stimson Building registration proceedings. CPED staff has concluded that there are sufficient Bond 
proceeds from the Bond funds used to refinance the Orpheum Theatre and restore the Pantages 
Theatre/lStimson Building to cover the settlement.   
  
 
 
 
 
 
PWG:pd/W&M/Hollywood.07.22.05 


